
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 18 March 2019 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th March, 2019

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the two meetings held on 29 January 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Call-in of Cabinet Member Decision - Fees and Charges: Highways (Pages 1 - 14)
In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the requisite number of Members of 
the Council (Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, G Hook, Brazil and Way have invoked the 
call-in procedure in relation to the decision of the Cabinet Member for Highways 



Management relating to Fees and Charges: Highways.  The relevant documentation is 
attached.

This is on the grounds of concern about the steep rises proposed, the justification for 
them and how the raised funds will be used.  

6 Connecting Devon and Somerset - update (Pages 15 - 18)
Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/19/1), attached.

7 Income Generation (Pages 19 - 24)
Joint Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support and Head of 
Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/19/2), attached.

8 Highways Winter Service Task Group (Pages 25 - 44)
Report of the Task Group.

9 Flood Risk Management - update (Pages 45 - 60)
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/19/16), attached.

10 Highways Performance Dashboard (Pages 61 - 68)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/29), attached.

11 Highways Maintenance for Communities - findings of the East/Mid Devon trials (Pages 
69 - 76)
Report of the Chief officer for Highways, infrastructure Development & Waste 
(HIW/19/30), attached.

12 Scrutiny Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work 
Programme. The Scrutiny Work Programme can be found at:
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
work-programme/

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further. The Cabinet Forward 
Plan can be found at: http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

13 Items Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated by email to Members since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee.

(a) Briefing note on the progress of the additional £6.5m Highways Budget 2018/19 - 
(22/1/19)

(b) Inflation figure across DCC as a whole (13/2/19)

 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY 
[...]
igital, Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS), with 
support from local authority partners, LEPs and MPs has been seeking a funding extension 
which is supported as a priority by DCMS. In recognition of a CDS/DCMS business case we 
have had a positive response from HM Treasury and are finalising an agreement for an 
extension with DCMS as part of their spending review process.  CDS is agreeing similar 
support from other funders.  Whilst every effort to resolve the situation with Gigaclear is 
being made, the programme is also working with DCMS and the LEP to consider alternative 
options and develop a Digital Strategy for the area. 

2. Background

The CDS programme is the largest of its kind in England.  It is supported with funding from 
the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, the EU’s European Regional 
Development Fund, the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership and local 
authorities, including Devon County Council.  Somerset County Council is the accountable 
body, and the programme works very closely with Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK). 

To date, the programme has provided access to superfast broadband to more than 300,000 
homes and businesses, often in sparsely populated rural areas and over challenging terrain.  
A further 38,000 homes and businesses have benefited from improved broadband speed.  
The take up rate for these new services currently stands at 54% and is generating significant 
resources for reinvestment thanks to the Government’s gainshare agreement with BT.

Airband is currently building a new network for CDS that will provide access to superfast 
broadband for around 16,000 homes and businesses across the area by June 2020 and is 
completing a network to serve around 5,000 hard to reach properties in Dartmoor and 
Exmoor National Parks with superfast broadband.

CDS awarded five contracts in December 2016 to Gigaclear Ltd based in Abingdon, 
Oxfordshire to deliver ultrafast broadband across Devon and Somerset.  CDS was a
[...]
vents and meetings have been held with communities. 
Airband have also delivered new connectivity free of charge to 8 village halls across the 
contract area.

The situation with the Gigaclear contracts remains challenging and the company is 
continuing to develop acceptable plans for each contract area backed by fully costed 
analysis of the network delivery options.  CDS and BDUK require key reassurances 
particularly regarding capacity and acceleration of deployment.  In response, Gigaclear is 
investigating further options to improve its operations in Devon and Somerset in light of the 
significant delays the company has incurred. 

Gigaclear is currently building full fibre networks in 31 areas in Devon and Somerset for 
CDS, providing access to ultrafast broadband speeds to 6000 homes and businesses.  The 
company is also continuing its commercial build which will serve a further 6000 premises.  
Gigaclear is continuing to work with telent and McNicholas, part of the Keir Group to 
undertake this build.  One of the knock-on effects of the delays incurred by the company is 
that exact details about which communities will be in the next phase of the roll-out have yet 
to be confirmed. 

Gigaclear says it will provide updated information for the public and stakeholders about its 
roll-out timetable on its website 

The company remains on notice of default.  Pending a satisfactory outcome CDS is 
withholding public subsidy and Gigaclear is continuing to build the network in the CDS area 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6

https://www.connectingdevonandsomerset.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/The-Gigaclear-contracts-with-CDS..pdf


at risk, providing substantial investment of its own.  Gigaclear has also opened a regional 
office in Taunton and has increased its staff. 

Although this regrettably means a further period of uncertainty over Gigaclear’s roll-out, the 
potential benefits of allowing the company some further time to complete its analysis are 
judged to be better than the disbenefits of bringing the contracts to an end at this time.  The 
ultimate aim is to ensure maximum coverage of ultrafast fibre to the premises so future 
proofing the installation for the consumer.  However, CDS has made it clear to the company 
that this period of uncertainty cannot continue indefinitely.

DCMS and CDS, supported by local authority partners, LEPs and MPs, have also been 
working to secure a funding extension to the capital grant awarded to the programme.  The 
original deadline for spending this was March 2020.  DCMS and CDS have made a case to 
HM Treasury and have met with the Digital Minster recently to further the case. DCMS 
judges it is sensible to extend the funding deadline to ensure rural communities and 
businesses will benefit from the grant funding of £17.8m awarded to CDS for the Gigaclear 
contracts to deliver full fibre broadband. Following good discussion with HM Treasury, 
DCMS will make this funding extension a priority in the Department’s submission to the 
Spending Review, and CDS will work with DCMS on a revised funding agreement. 
Conversations are taking place with other funders on a similar basis.  CDS working with 
BDUK are investigating all possible options for the future roll-out of full fibre broadband while 
this interim period with Gigaclear continues.

The programme board has taken the decision to join the national Better Broadband Voucher 
Scheme, which is being launched next month.  This scheme will benefit some residents and 
businesses receive support towards improving connectivity. Any home or business with less 
than 2 Mbps and not part of planned deployment from another publicly funded scheme within 
the next 12 months can request a voucher.  There are a number of providers who can then 
be selected to provide a new service, including 4g, wireless and satellite solutions.  Homes 
or businesses benefiting from the scheme will not have their status in any future superfast 
broadband roll-out affected
[...]
f the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support, and the Head of 
Economy, Enterprise and Skills 

1. Introduction

1.1 At the January 2016 meeting of the former Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee, 
Members established a Joint Scrutiny Task Group to investigate how the County 
Council can generate income, in order to safeguard council services.  The Task 
Group reported in September 2016 with a list of recommendations which were 
subsequently endorsed by Cabinet.

1.2 An update on the progress made against each of those individual recommendations 
and a summary of general developments was made to the Corporate, Infrastructure 
& Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee on 31 January 2018 and a further report 
was provided on 25 September 2018.

1.3 On this latter occasion, an update was requested on the progress made by the three 
service areas highlighted as examples of best practice by the Task Group in 
September 2016; namely Asset Management, Scomis and Trading Standards.

1.4 This report also provides further information on areas across DCC where income is 
generated.

2. Trading Standards

2.1 Devon, Somerset & Torbay Trading Standards Service (DST TSS) is one of the 
largest trading standards services in the country.  The overall 2017/18 budget 
expenditure figure increased to £3.5 millions from £3.1 millions due the expansion of 
the joint trading standards service to include Torbay Council and an increase in 
income generation activity. 

2.2 The Service retains its strong consumer protection ethos and has a dedicated 
Intelligence and Investigations Team to conduct criminal investigations.  It would not 
be appropriate for a regulatory service to be wholly focussed on income generation 
and the objective of the Service is to develop additional commercial offerings, over 
and above its regulatory role, which will contribute to operational costs.  The focus of 
this section of the report though will be those business support activities with a 
com
[...]
it was created in 2011 and has a 
strong South West customer base, with currently over 300 customers for cleaning, 
120 for catering and 20 for building facilities management.  In addition to DCC 
provision Devon Norse provide services to schools, Housing Associations and the 
NHS.

3.1.3 The company employee in excess of 1000 staff, the majority of whom live in Devon 
with a further 30 jobs supported through supply chain activity.  The business 
contributes Gross Value Added (GVA) of c.£15 millions to the Devon economy.

3.1.4 Devon Norse’s gross income to date for this financial year (2018/19) is £11.8 millions 
and DCC will benefit from a predicted profit share of £225,000 which contribute 
towards offsetting DCCs costs.

3.1.5 The joint venture contract will expire in 2021 and DCC officers are currently 
undertaking a review to consider future options for the delivery of facilities 
management, catering and cleaning. 

3.1.6 Since 2011, Devon Norse have returned a profit share to DCC of £738,000 (up to 
2017/18) this will exceed £1 million when the current financial year profit share is 
received.

3.2 NPS SW Ltd

3.2.1 NPS SW Ltd is a Joint Venture Company with DCC holding 20% equity in the 
company and its profit share reducing the overall costs of the property management 
services provided to DCC. 

3.2.2 The company provides a range of property services including design, property 
disposal, surveying and engineering.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



3.2.3 The JV contract will expire in 2022 and DCC officers are currently undertaking a 
review to consider future options for the delivery of property services.

3.2.4 Since the commencement of the joint venture contract in 2007, a profit share income 
totalling £2.4 millions has been received by DCC, which has enabled to costs of 
property services received to be reduced.

3.2.5 Over the last 3 years there has been a decline in the profit share received from NPS 
SW Ltd, largely reflecting a reduction in public sector
[...]
 Unit and have achieved 
Customer Service Excellence Accreditation for the Scomis Group including corporate 
ICT, schools and DCCs Customer Service Centre, being praised through the 
accreditation process for ‘striving to be the best, winning new business and delivering 
quality services’

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



5. Other DCC Services

5.1 Across DCC there are a number of services which generate external income to off-
set some of the costs of running the service.  Examples of services budgeted to 
generate external income for this purpose in 2019/20 are Active Devon and Learn 
Devon.

5.2 In addition, there are two DCC services which are required to generate a revenue 
budget surplus in 2019/20; those being the Registration Service and County Farms.  
There are also a number of DCC services which have a net cost to DCC but 
generate some level of income to reduce overall cost ‘strain’ to DCC which include 
HR, Legal conveyancing services, Procurement (including the management of the 
Southern Construction Framework), Highways, Devon Audit Partnership and 
Peninsula Pensions.

6. Conclusion

6.1 DCC continue to generate income and review opportunities for increasing income 
where appropriate and within the parameters set out in the Treasury Management 
Report. 

6.2 DCCs Estates Strategy has delivered significant capital receipts and revenue budget 
reductions; exceeding targets set out in the Estate Strategy.  Scomis and Trading 
Standards have both increased their respective levels of income generation and 
undertaken innovative new initiatives.

Rob Parkhouse
Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

Keri Denton
Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for Policy, Corporate and Asset Management:  Councillor John Hart

Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity:  Virginia Pearson

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Paul Thomas (Trading Sta
[...]

R
D BEA

CO
N

LANE

PINHOEROAD

B
81

31

C
H
U
RC

H
H
ILL

A30

HONITON
DR

SOWTON
IND.EST

SANDYGATE

A3052

RY
D

O
N

LA
N

E

B
’H

O
U

S
E

LA
N

ETO

RO
AD

B
A

R
R

A
C

K
R

D

M
5

TOPSHAMA
3
76

MATFORD

38A

C
H

U
D

L
EIG

H

R
O

A
D

CO
W

ICK
LAN

E

DUNSFORD

ROAD

A
L
P
H

’N
R

D

REDHILLS

M
A

R
SH

B
A
RT

O
N

E
X
E
TE

R
R

D

PSH
AM

ER

Exmouth

E
X

E
T

E
R

R
O

A
D

H
U

L
H

A
M

R
D

DINAN

W
AY

LITTLEHAM RD

SA
LT

ER
TON RD

W
’C

OMBEV.RD

PO
U
N

D

LAN
E

B
R
A

D
H

A
M

L
A

N
E

ST
JO

HNSROAD

B
R

IX
IN

G
T
O

N
LA

N
E

Please remember: Never assume a road has been salted

Page 43





PTE/19/16

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2019

Update on Flood Risk Management Activities

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

1. Summary

This report sets out the ongoing progress made by Devon County Council’s Flood and Coastal 
Risk Management Team acting as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) in accordance with the 
Devon Local Flood Risk Management Strategy.  It also provides an update on the resolutions 
made at the Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee in November 
2017, when this service was last reviewed, which included: the resources and performance of all 
Risk Management Authorities (RMAs) in their delivery of the Devon Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy; a jointly prepared overview of key flood risk issues/priorities across Devon; and the 
adequacy of arrangements in place for Sustainable Drainage Systems in new development.

2. LLFA Responsibilities

2.1 Local Strategy
The Devon Local Flood Risk Management Strategy was first published in June 2014 and is due to 
be updated after 6 years.  Unlike the initial process for developing the Strategy, there is no 
available guidance on how this update process should be undertaken.  An officer will be assigned 
the task of reviewing the current Strategy and will make any a
[...]
that gives an overview of the 
performance of Devon Highways.

In response to this recommendation this report has been produced that provides the following 
information;

 Current status of carriageway defects (potholes);
 Performance of the cyclical drainage cleaning programme and
 Overview of the delivery of programmed maintenance.

It is hoped that in the future this information can be provided electronically and effectively ‘live’.

2. Carriageway Defects

The report in Appendix A provides data on the number of pothole repairs that have been carried 
out in during a recent 5-week period broken down into areas.  In addition, the current number of 
known pothole repairs in each area for the following 4-weeks is provided, plus a map showing 
location.  Also included for clarity is a graph of the last 3 years quantity of defects..

3. Drainage Cleaning Performance

Details of the Contractor’s performance with respect to the delivery of the cyclical drainage 
cleaning programme has been provided in Appendix B.  The information provided gives an 
overview of the number of assets cleaned against the planned number.

4. Delivery of Programmed Maintenance

In order to give members an overview of the progress of the delivery of the programmed 
maintenance works a series of graphs have been provided in Appendix C.  These graphs are for 
delivery through the Devon Highways contract only.  The graphs include;

 Total budget;
 Profile – the idealised spend profile across the year;
 Commitment – the value of work ordered to date;
 Total Spend – the value of work carried out to date (not the value of work actually billed 

or paid).

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



Electoral Divisions: All

Cabinet Member for Highway Management:  Councillor Stuart Hughes

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Rob Richards

Room No.  Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter. EX2 4QD

Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Reference

Nil

rr060319cirssc Highways Performance Dashboard
hk 05 140319

Page 62

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A
To HIW/19/29

Carriageway Defects

Figure 1 Total number of carriageway defect repairs completed during a 5-week period by Area

Figure 2 Carriageway Defect repairs completed during a 5-week period by Area

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



Figure 3 Carriageway defect repairs due in the following 4-weeks by Area

Figure 4 Carriageway defect repairs due in the following 4-weeks by Area

Figur
e 5 
Num
ber of 

G

Graph of monthly number of defects recorded with 3 year averagePage 64

Agenda Item 10



carriageway safety defects recorded by month

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



Appendix B
To HIW/19/29

Gully emptying

Current completion 92%

As at 03/02/2019

Programmed Gullies 
Attended

Left to 
Attend

Honiton 98% 24,750 24,321 429

Exeter & Mid 96% 31,822 30,688 1,134

Rydon 87% 22,422 19,590 2,832

Ivybridge 81% 16,487 13,291 3,196

Okehampton 85% 15,226 12,981 2,245

Torrington 100% 12,651 13,893 0

South Molton 100% 23,633 24,911 0

146,991 139,675 9,836

Page 66

Agenda Item 10



Appendix C
To HIW/19/29

Financial Overview

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



Page 68

Agenda Item 10



HIW/19/30

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
26 March 2019

Highways Maintenance for Communities – findings of the East/Mid Devon trials

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

1. Purpose of report

This report is intended to provide the CIRS Scrutiny Committee with an update on the performance 
of the Public Interface Portal (PIP) triage trial that has been carried out in the East Devon and Mid 
Devon areas in advance of formal adoption of the new process.

2. Background to PIP

In 2014 Devon County Council relaunched their Roads & Transport webpages and introduced an 
improved online reporting system.  The ‘report a problem’ webpage (PIP) allows members of the 
publ
[...]
und Paper Date File Reference

Nil
rr060319cirssc Highways Maintenance for Communities – findings of the East Mid Devon Trials
hk 04 140319

Page 75

Agenda Item 11




	Agenda
	5 Call-in of Cabinet Member Decision - Fees and Charges: Highways
	1933 signed ROD Revenue Budget 201920 – Fees and Charges - Highways
	1933 schedule Revenue Budget 201920 – Fees and Charges - Highways compressed

	6 Connecting Devon and Somerset - update
	7 Income Generation
	8 Highways Winter Service Task Group
	Appendix

	9 Flood Risk Management - update
	10 Highways Performance Dashboard
	11 Highways Maintenance for Communities - findings of the East/Mid Devon trials



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26/03/19

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26 March 2019

Present:-

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, R Bloxham, J Hook, 
P Crabb, A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, M Shaw, C Slade, H Ackland and R Radford

Apologies:

Councillors K Ball, J Brook and J Berry

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors A Connett, P Prowse, S Hughes, R Croad, B Parsons and R Gilbert

* 114  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the two meetings held on 29 January 2019 be signed as 
correct records.

* 115  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 116  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from Members of the Public.

Councillor Colthorpe in the Chair

117  Call-in of Cabinet Member Decision - Fees and Charges: Highways

(Councillors Connett and Prowse attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and 
spoke to this item and Councillors Hughes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) 
and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee.) 

In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the requisite number of Members of the 
Council (Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, G Hook, Brazil and Way had invoked the call-in 
procedure in relation to the decision of the Cabinet Member for Highways Management 
relating to Fees and Charges: Highways. This was on the grounds of concern about the steep 
rises proposed, the justification for them and how the raised funds would be used.

Councillor Connett spoke on behalf of the Members who had called-in the decision to 
highlight that parking charges were set to rise by between 10% and 50% and if there was a 
policy that dictated this; the reason for the disparity between District and County charges; that 
shorter stay parking charges had not been reviewed for a period of 10 years; and how the 
additional income would be used.

Councillor Prowse reported that some towns allowed 30 minutes of free parking and how 
Exeter and other towns across Devon could benefit from this in order to boost footfall on the 
streets.



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/03/19

The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste and the Cabinet 
Member set out the reasons for the increase, namely:

 the policy for increasing parking charges was laid down in the Local Transport Plan 
with increases capped at no more than 50%;

 that although parking charges had been reviewed in 2016/17, this did not include 
short stay parking charges which had not been reviewed since launch;

 to minimise traffic congestion and to ease air quality;
 the revenue from parking charges was invested in e.g. public transport support 

across the County, the HATOC waiting restrictions programme and the Safer Camera 
Partnership, and was reported to the Cabinet each year; and

 the disparity between on and off-street parking was deliberate in order to encourage 
parking in longer stay car parks, thereby reducing recirculation of traffic.

Members raised concern at the increase of parking charges in various locations, including 
Exeter, Sowton Park and Ride, Ilfracombe B, Country Parks, Combe Martin and Newton 
Abbot which were responded to at the meeting.  However, the Cabinet Member offered to 
review the position at Ilfracombe B and Courtney Street/Park in Newton Abbot as raised by 
the Local Members. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Colthorpe, SECONDED by Councillor Atkinson and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Cabinet Member decision to approve the detailed schedule of fees and charges 
for Highways and On-Street Parking tariffs be confirmed, subject to the Cabinet Member 
giving further consideration to the specific areas of concern raised by Local Members at 
the meeting; and

(b) that the Committee give further consideration to establishing a Scrutiny Task Group to 
look at parking fee policy in time for any future parking fee changes.

Councillor Dewhirst in the Chair

*
118  Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) - update

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
(EES/19/1) which provided an update on the five contracts that were awarded by CDS to 
Gigaclear in December 2016 to deliver ultrafast broadband across Devon and Somerset.  A 
Stakeholder update briefing dated 15 March 2019 had also been circulated to Members in 
advance of the meeting.

The Airband contract covering North Devon, Torridge, West Devon and parts of Mid Devon 
aimed to complete by June 2020.  However, the situation with the Gigaclear contracts 
remained uncertain and the company remained on notice of default.   Pending a satisfactory 
outcome, CDS was withholding public subsidy and Gigaclear were continuing to build the 
network in the CDS area at risk from its own investment.  It was hoped a resolution to the 
Gigaclear situation would be known by Summer 2019.

HM Treasury had responded positively to representations by the Department for Digital, 
Culture, Media and Sport (DCM) seeking a £18 million funding extension following the roll-out 
delays incurred by Gigaclear.

To date, the superfast broadband programme had provided access to more than 300,000 
homes and business.  The take-up rate for new services currently stood at 54% and was 
generating significant resources for reinvestment, due to the Government’s Gainshare 
agreement with BT.  



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26/03/19

CDS were joining the Government’s Better Broadband Voucher Scheme which was being 
launched in April, where any home or business with less than 2 Mbps and not part of planned 
deployment from another scheme within the next 12 months could request a voucher.  
Members were urged to ensure their local communities were aware of the Scheme and the 
Head of Service would send the appropriate weblink to Members for circulation.

In discussion with Members and Officers, points included:

 that future reports should be written in ‘plain English’;
 Members were very frustrated at the continuing delays, but acknowledged that 

conducting another tender exercise would cause further delays and not necessarily 
improve delivery; and

 that it would be useful to have a map identifying the ‘black holes’ across the County, 
particularly Exeter, where coverage was inconsistent.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Shaw and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Head of Scrutiny be requested to write to the Cabinet expressing the 
Committee’s disappointment and concern at the continuing delays of Gigaclear;

(b) that the Task Group Report be referred back to the Cabinet for reinforcement of the 
recommendations made therein;

(c) that an update on the superfast broadband programme be circulated in June to all 
Members of the Council; and

(d) that an update be provided to the Committee in June, regardless of whether any 
progress had been made. 

* 119  Highways Winter Service Task Group

The Committee received the Report of the Highways Winter Service Task Group and noted 
the recommendations contained therein.  Thanks were expressed to everyone involved in the 
production of such a comprehensive Report

Members welcomed the Report and noted that an update on the progress of the 
recommendations would be brought back to the Committee in six months’ time.

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Bloxham and

RESOLVED that the Task Group Report be commended to the Cabinet.

* 120  Highways Performance Dashboard

(Councillor Scott attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item at 
the invitation of the Committee)

The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/29) on the Highways Performance Dashboard, which had 
been created following a recommendation of the Planned and Reactive Maintenance: 
Potholes and Drainage Task Group, giving an overview of the performance of Devon 
Highways and providing the following information:

 current status of carriageway defects (potholes);
 performance of the cyclical drainage cleaning programme; and



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/03/19

 overview of the delivery of programmed maintenance.

The Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste reported that 
Members would be sent a weblink to the performance dashboard when it went ‘live’, which 
would hopefully be by the summer.

RESOVLED that a performance report including gully cleaning and drainage works be 
presented to the Committee in June.

* 121  Highways Maintenance for Communities - findings of the East/Mid Devon trials

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/30) which provided an update on the performance of the 
Public Interface Portal (PIP) triage trial that had been carried out in the East Devon and Mid 
Devon areas in advance of formal adoption of the new process.

The Report covered, Issues associated with the PIP; Impacts of the PIP process; Aims and 
Details of the trial; Results of the trial; Other improvements and Future direction/aims. 

* 122  Income Generation

(Councillors Parsons and Gilbert attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and 
spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee)

The Committee received the Joint Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support, and the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/19/2) which provided an 
update on the progress made by the three service areas highlighted as examples of best 
practice by the Task Group in September 2016, namely Asset Management, Scomis and 
Trading Standards. This had been requested by Members at the Scrutiny meeting on 25 
September 2018.  

Devon Norse was a joint venture company with the Council holding a 20% equity share which 
provided facilities management, catering and cleaning services.  A review was currently being 
undertaken to consider future delivery options.  

NPS SW Ltd was also a joint venture company with the Council holding a 20% equity in the 
company with its profit share reducing the overall costs of the property management services 
provided to the Council.  

The Council continued to generate income and review opportunities for increasing income 
where appropriate and within the parameters of the Treasury Management Report.  The 
Council’s Estates Strategy had delivered significant capital receipts and revenue budget 
reductions.  Scomis and Trading Standards had both increased their respective levels of 
income generation and undertaken innovative new initiatives.

Discussion points with Members and Officers included:

 the setting up of Masterclasses focussing on Scomis and the Devon, Somerset and 
Torbay Trading Standards Service, to include Members’ visits to each service area.

 the Devon Norse joint venture contract expiring in 2021 and the wish of Scrutiny to be 
involved in the review of future delivery options;

 a Member Workshop on 11 April 2019 to look at what options were available for the 
Council’s future provision of property consultancy services, where the current contract 
with NPS SW expired in March 2022 (the Head of Scrutiny agreed to re-circulate 
details to Members); 

 the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support undertook to provide 
Members with clarity on paragraph 3.2.4 of the Report relating to NPS SW Ltd; and

 the success of Scomis. 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

26/03/19

* 123  Flood Risk Management - update

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
(PTE/19/16) which set out the ongoing progress made by the Council’s Flood and Coastal 
Risk Management Team acting as the Lead Local Flood Authority in accordance with the 
Devon Local Flood Risk Management Strategy.  

The Report provided an update on the resolutions made at the Scrutiny Committee in 
November 2017, including the resources and performance of all Risk Management Authorities 
in their delivery of the Devon Local Flood Risk Management Strategy; a jointly prepared 
overview of key flood risk issues/priorities across Devon; and the adequacy of arrangements 
in place for Sustainable Drainage Systems in new development.

The Report stated that all major developments had to provide a suitable surface water 
management system that would mimic pre-development greenfield run-off rates and that a 
robust maintenance regime was in place.  Members voiced concern at this and felt it was 
preferable that water companies should take on responsibility for sustainable urban drainage 
systems. 

* 124  Scrutiny Work Programme

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Scrutiny Work Programme be moved to an earlier slot on future Agenda; and 
(b) that Masterclasses on Scomis and Trading Standards be added to the Work Programme.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.25 pm and finished at 5.10 pm


